BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Laclede Gas Company to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Missouri Gas Energy Service Territory)))	File No. GO-2017-0201 Tariff No. YG-2017-0220
In the Matter of the Application of Laclede Gas Company to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Laclede Gas Service Territory)	File No. GO-2017-0202 Tariff No. YG-2017-0219

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: May 10, 2017 Effective Date: June 1, 2017

The Commission issued an *Order Approving Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* on April 26, 2017, authorizing Laclede Gas Company to submit tariff sheets to adjust its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS) in both its Laclede and its Missouri Gas Energy (MGE) service territories. Laclede Gas Company filed tariff sheets (YG-2017-0220 and YG-2017-0219) purporting to comply with the Commission's order on April 27, 2017. The tariff sheets have a June 1, 2017 effective date.

The Commission issued an order setting a May 9, 2017 deadline for the filing of a recommendation by the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and any other party's response to the tariff sheets. Staff filed a recommendation, which stated that Staff had reviewed the tariff sheets and found them to be in compliance with the Commission's order and the unanimous stipulation and agreement of the parties. Staff recommended that the tariff sheets be approved. No other responses were received.

After reviewing the tariffs and the Staff recommendation, the Commission finds that Laclede's tariff sheets comply with the Commission's April 26, 2017 order and will approve them.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following tariff sheet, bearing Tariff No. YG-2017-0219, filed on April 27, 2017, by Laclede Gas Company for its Laclede service territory, is approved to become effective on June 1, 2017:

P.S.C. MO No. 5 Consolidated 28th Revised Sheet No. 12, Cancelling 27th Revised Sheet No. 12

2. The following tariff sheet, bearing Tariff No. YG-2017-0220, filed on January 19, 2017, by Laclede Gas Company for its Missouri Gas Energy service territory, is approved to become effective on June 1, 2017:

P.S.C. MO No. 6 Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10, Cancelling Seventh Revised Sheet No. 10

- 3. This order shall become effective on June 1, 2017.
- 4. This case shall close on June 2, 2017.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Parris I Woodwy

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 10th day of May, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 10th day of May 2017.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 10, 2017

File/Case No. GO-2017-0201 and GO-2017-0202

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Laclede Gas Company

Michael C Pendergast 700 Market Street, 5th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101 mcp2015law@icloud.com

Laclede Gas Company

Rick E Zucker 700 Market Street, 6th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101 rick.zucker@spireenergy.com

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)

Michael C Pendergast 700 Market Street, 5th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101 mcp2015law@icloud.com

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)

Rick E Zucker 700 Market Street, 6th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101 rick.zucker@spireenergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.